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DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE OF THE ASSOCIATION OF 

CHARTERED CERTIFIED ACCOUNTANTS 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION 

 

In the matter of:   Mr Avishek Loll  

  

Heard on:             Wednesday, 9 January 2019 

 

Location:              The Adelphi, 1-11 John Adam Street, London  

   WC2N  6AU  

  

Committee:          Mr Maurice Cohen (Chairman) 

   Mr Peter Douglas (Accountant) 

      Mr Barry Picken (Lay) 

         

Legal Adviser:      Mr Conor Heaney 

 

Persons present  

and capacity:         Mrs Emily Healy-Howell (ACCA Case Presenter) 

          Miss Rachael Davies (Hearings Officer) 

 

Observers:  None 

 

Summary: OUTCOME: Allegations 1(a), (b), (c)(i) and (d)(i) proved. 

The alternative Allegations 1(d)(ii) was not required to be 

considered; 

   SANCTION: Removal from Student Register and  

    Disqualification from F2 examination sat on 9 March 2018; 

   EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER: With immediate effect; 

   COSTS: Ordered to pay ACCA costs in the sum of £6500 
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1. ACCA was represented by Mrs Emily Healy-Howell. Mr Loll was not present, nor was 

he represented. The Committee had a bundle of documents, numbered pages A-N 

and 1-66 and a service bundle numbered pages 1-20.  

  

SERVICE OF PAPERS / PROCEEDING IN ABSENCE 

 

2. The Committee first considered whether the appropriate documents had been served 

on Mr Loll in accordance with Regulations 10 and 22 of The Chartered Certified 

Accountants’ Complaints and Disciplinary Regulations 2014, as amended on 1 

January 2019, (‘the Regulations’). The Committee took into account the submissions 

made by Mrs Healy-Howell, on behalf of ACCA, and it accepted the advice of the 

Legal Adviser. 

 

3. The Notice of Hearing, containing all the information required under Regulation 10(1) 

of the Regulations, was sent to Mr Loll at his registered address in Mauritius on 5 

December 2018. The Royal Mail ‘Track and Trace’ document showed that the notice 

was delivered in Mauritius on 13 December 2018. By virtue of Regulation 10(1), the 

relevant person is required to be provided with a Notice of Hearing no later than 28 

days before the date set for the hearing. Regulation 22(8) provides that notice is 

deemed served within 72 hours of despatch (excluding Saturdays and Sundays). The 

notice was sent on Wednesday 5 December 2018, and would therefore have been 

deemed served in accordance with the Regulations on Monday 10 December 2018. 

The Committee was satisfied that service of the Notice of Hearing had been effected 

in accordance with Regulations 10 and 22 of the Regulations.  

 

4. Having determined that Mr Loll had been properly served with the Notice of Hearing, 

the Committee went on to consider whether to proceed in his absence. The 

Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser. It bore in mind that whilst it had 

the discretion to proceed in Mr Loll’s absence, that discretion should be exercised 

with the utmost care and caution. 

 



 
 
 
 
 

HEARING 
 

 
 

5. The Committee noted that there had been no communication from Mr Loll since 

being served with the Notice of Hearing. On 5 December 2018, in addition to being 

written to at his registered address, Mr Loll had been sent the Notice of Hearing to an 

email address provided by him to ACCA. In addition, it was noted that ACCA had 

unsuccessfully attempted to reach Mr Loll by telephone on numerous occasions on 2, 

3, 4 and 7 January 2019, on a number provided by him. He had also failed to 

respond to an email sent by ACCA on 2 January 2019. The Committee considered 

that, in light of the extensive efforts that had been made, there was no reason to 

suppose that Mr Loll would attend a future hearing if the proceedings were to be 

adjourned. The Committee determined that Mr Loll had chosen not to attend the 

hearing, and had thereby waived his right to be present. In addition, the Committee 

determined that there was a necessity for the case being dealt with expeditiously and 

that, in light of the serious nature of the Allegation, there was also a strong public 

interest to proceed in Mr Loll’s absence. 

 
ALLEGATION 

 

Allegation 1 

 

(a) During an F2 examination on 9 March 2018, Mr Avishek Loll was in possession of:  

 

(i) An unauthorised item, comprising a mobile phone which he had at his desk, 

contrary to Exam Regulation 7. 

 

(b) Mr Avishek Loll intended to use the unauthorised item set out at 1(a) above to gain 

an unfair advantage, contrary to Examination Regulation 9(b);  

 

(c) Mr Avishek Loll’s conduct in respect of 1(b) above was:  

 

(i) Dishonest and contrary to the Fundamental Principle of Integrity, in that Mr 

Avishek Loll intended to use the unauthorised item which he had at his desk 

to gain an unfair advantage; 
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(d) By reason of his conduct, Mr Avishek Loll is: 

 

(i) Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i), in respect of any or all of 

the matters set out at 1(a) to 1(c) above; or 

 

(ii) Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii), in respect of 1(a) 

above.  

 

BRIEF BACKGROUND 

 

6. Mr Loll was first registered as an ACCA student on 20 February 2016. He had 

successfully passed the CBE F1 and CBE F3 ACCA examinations.  

 

7. Mr Loll attended the Sagittarius Exam Centre in Mauritius on 9 March 2018 to sit the 

F2 (Management Accounting) CBE examination. He had had four previous 

unsuccessful attempts to sit this exam. The exam commenced at 10am and was 

scheduled to last for two hours. 

 

8. Prior to the commencement of the exam, all candidates were made aware of the 

Examination Regulations as follows: 

 

a. Prior to the exam, all candidates received an attendance docket which contained 

the ACCA guidelines and Regulations; and 

 

b. Before the exam commenced, the supervisor’s announcements drew candidates’ 

attention to the Examination Regulations and guidelines outlined in the 

attendance docket. In particular, point 3 contained a clear instruction to all 

candidates to remove all unauthorised materials (which included mobile phones) 

from their desks.  

 

9. In his SCRS 1B form, the Exam Centre Manager and Supervisor, Mr 1, confirmed 

that, on the date of the exam, the ‘students are shown the room where they are 
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supposed to wait and where they are to leave their personal belongings before 

entering the exam room’. Mr 1 further confirmed that ‘students are read the 

“Invigilator announcements” once they are in the exam room.’  

 

10. Mr 1 stated that ‘at around 11am (one hour after the start of the exam) he [Mr Loll] 

was caught by the invigilator removing the etephone (sic) from his pocket.’ The 

invigilator was Ms 2. Mr 1 continued that Mr Loll ‘could not use the mobile telephone 

because [Ms 2] caught him when he was quietly removing from his pocket.’ The 

mobile phone was immediately removed from Mr Loll’s possession. When he was 

questioned as to his actions, Mr Loll was noted to have replied to Ms 2 that ‘he 

wanted to “cheat”, but could not do so.’ Mr 1 confirmed that he was immediately 

alerted to a student with unauthorised materials, and that Mr Loll was ‘scared and 

apologetic.’  

 

11. On 11 May 2018, ACCA’s Investigation Officer contacted the Sagittarius Exam 

Centre by telephone to discuss the incident with Mr 1. It was noted that a separate 

SCRS 1B form had not been completed by the Invigilator. During the call, Mr 1 

confirmed that that the SCRS 1B form had been completed by both him and Ms 2. In 

a follow up email dated 11 May 2018, Ms 2 confirmed to ACCA that Mr Loll 

‘apologised for having secretly brought the mobile telephone with him despite he was 

informed to leave all personal belonging (sic) in the adjacent room.’   

 

12. On 5 June 2018, Mr Loll emailed ACCA. He expressed regret for the incident. He 

stated, ‘I acknowledge having wronged and breached the exams rules and 

regulations. I have tried to attempt this paper several times, but unfortunately was 

unsuccessful.’ Mr Loll confirmed that, ‘In my weakness and fear of failing again and 

not to disappoint my family, I took this wrong way…I agree having wronged and 

apologise again for my irresponsible behaviour and plead to you to give me a chance 

to continue with my studies.’  
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SUBMISSIONS ON BEHALF OF ACCA 

 

13. Mrs Healy-Howell set out the background to the referral of Mr Loll to the Committee. 

She submitted that Mr Loll, had made an admission to being in possession of a 

mobile phone, in contravention of the applicable regulations. Mrs Healy-Howell 

invited the Committee, in accordance with Regulation 12(3)(b), to find Allegations 

1(a) and (b) proved by way of admission.  

 

14. Mrs Healy-Howell submitted that, in respect of Allegations 1(c) and (d), Mr Loll’s 

conduct was both dishonest and contrary to the Fundamental Principle of Integrity. 

She submitted that Mr Loll’s dishonest conduct had brought discredit to him, the 

Association and the profession and was so serious that it amounted to misconduct. 

 

DECISION ON ALLEGATION AND REASONS 

 

15. The Committee took into account the submissions made by Mrs Healy-Howell and 

accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser.  

 

Allegations 1(a) and (b) – proved   

 

16. At the outset, the Committee considered that Mr Loll’s email dated 5 June 2018, 

represented an admission to Allegations 1(a) and (b), and accordingly found these 

proved by reason of Mr Loll’s admission.  

 

Allegation 1(c)(i) – proved 

 

17. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Loll’s conduct in attempting to cheat in the 

exam was dishonest. The Committee concluded that Mr Loll would have been aware 

that intending to cheat in an exam was dishonest, and it was also satisfied that his 

conduct would be considered as dishonest according to the standards of ordinary 

decent people. The Committee was also satisfied that Mr Loll’s conduct was not 
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‘straightforward or honest’ and determined, therefore, that he had also breached the 

Fundamental Principle of Integrity. 

 

Allegation 1(d)(i) - proved 

 

18. The Committee determined that Mr Loll’s dishonest conduct in attempting to obtain 

an unfair advantage in the F2 examination had brought discredit to him, the 

Association and the accountancy profession and that his conduct was so serious as 

to amount to misconduct.  

 

19. The Committee did not consider Allegation 1(d)(ii), which was an alternative to 

Allegation 1(d)(i).  

 
SANCTION AND REASONS 

 

20. Mrs Healy-Howell informed the Committee that there were no previous disciplinary 

findings against Mr Loll.  

 

21. The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser, who referred it to 

Regulation 13(4) of the Regulations, and to ACCA’s Guidance for Disciplinary 

Sanctions, with effect from 1 January 2019 (“GDS”). In particular he referred the 

Committee to Section C, which gives guidance on the sanctions available, and 

Section E2, which gives specific guidance in relation to cases of dishonesty. 

 

22. In considering what, if any, sanction to impose, the Committee bore in mind the 

principle of proportionality and the need to balance the public interest against Mr 

Loll’s own interests. The Committee reminded itself that the purpose of any sanction 

was not to be punitive but to protect members of the public, maintain public 

confidence in the profession and ACCA, and to declare and uphold proper standards 

of conduct and behaviour.  
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23. The Committee considered the following to be the aggravating features of the case: 

 

a. This was premeditated and dishonest conduct, in that Mr Loll had taken a 

mobile telephone, which was an unauthorised item into the examination room 

intending to use it to cheat in the exam; 

 

b. Whilst Mr Loll had admitted remorse for having the unauthorised item in his 

possession at the material time, there was no evidence of any insight on his 

part for his dishonest conduct.  

 

24. The Committee considered the following to be the mitigating factors of the case: 

 

a. Mr Loll had no previous disciplinary findings against him; and  

 

b. Mr Loll had admitted having the unauthorised materials in his possession and 

had apologised for the same to Ms 2 at the time. 

 

25. The Committee had regard to the nature and seriousness of Mr Loll’s misconduct. It 

regarded his actions, in attempting to gain an unfair advantage in an exam by 

cheating, as extremely serious.  

 

26. The Committee took into account the GDS and had regard to its duty to act in the 

public interest, to maintain the reputation of the profession and to uphold proper 

standards of conduct. The Committee determined that the misconduct in this case 

was reprehensible, and had the potential to undermine public confidence in the 

accountancy profession and ACCA as a regulatory body.  

 

27. Given the seriousness of the misconduct, the dishonesty, and the breach of the 

Fundamental Principle of Integrity, the Committee determined that it would not be 

appropriate to take no further action and that the public interest required the 

imposition of a sanction. 
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28. The Committee considered the available sanctions from the least serious upwards. It 

considered whether the appropriate and proportionate sanction to impose upon Mr 

Loll was an Admonishment or a Reprimand. The Committee, however, determined 

that to impose either of these sanctions would not adequately reflect the seriousness 

of the misconduct, nor would it adequately protect the public. 

 

29. The Committee went on to consider the sanction of a Severe Reprimand. It noted, 

however, that very few of the factors for consideration set out in the GDR in relation 

to such a sanction were present in this case.  

 

30. The Committee determined that taking an unauthorised item into a professional 

examination, with the intention of gaining an unfair advantage, was a departure from 

the standards expected of an ACCA student and was of the utmost seriousness. The 

Committee concluded that Mr Loll’s conduct in so doing was fundamentally 

incompatible with his remaining a student of ACCA.  

 

31. The Committee determined that the only appropriate and proportionate sanction was 

removal from the student register. The Committee concluded that no other sanction 

would adequately reflect the gravity of the offending behaviour, nor adequately 

protect the public. Honesty and integrity go to the heart of the accountancy 

profession. In the clear view of the Committee, Mr Loll’s conduct in taking an 

unauthorised item into the exam, with the intention of gaining an unfair advantage, 

fell far below the standards expected of an ACCA student.  

 

32. In light of its findings, the Committee also considered that Mr Loll should also be 

disqualified, under Regulation 13(4)(f), from the F2 (Management Accounting) exam 

that he sat on 9 March 2018.  

 

33. The Committee directed that it was in the interests of the public for the order to have 

immediate effect. 

 



 
 
 
 
 

HEARING 
 

 
 

ORDER 

 

i. Mr Avishek Loll is removed from ACCA’s student register with 

immediate effect.  

 

ii. Mr Avishek Loll is disqualified from the F2 (Management Accounting) 

examination that he sat on 9 March 2018. 

 

COSTS AND REASONS 

 

34. Mrs Healy-Howell applied for costs in the sum of £7,136.90. She provided the 

Committee with a detailed schedule of costs incurred numbered pages 67-71, to 

which the Committee gave careful consideration. Mrs Healey-Howell submitted that 

whilst the costs were appropriate and reasonable the Committee might wish to 

consider some reduction in the amount of costs to be paid by Mr Loll, to reflect the 

fact that the hearing had not taken a full day as anticipated. 

 

35. The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser who referred it to ACCA’s 

Guidance for Costs Orders.  

 

36. The Committee had not been provided with any information by Mr Loll relating to his 

ability, or otherwise, to pay costs to ACCA.  

 

37. The Committee determined that the amount applied for by ACCA should be reduced 

to reflect the earlier finishing time of the hearing. 

 

38. Accordingly, the Committee determined that it was fair and reasonable to order Mr 

Loll to pay ACCA costs in the sum of £6,500.00.  . 
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ORDER 

i. Mr Avishek Loll shall pay the sum of £6,500.00 to ACCA, by way of 

costs. 

 

 

Mr Maurice Cohen 

Chairman 

9 January 2019 

 

 


